VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. R-___23

TO ENTER INTO CONTRACT WITH H. HAFNER & SONS, INC. FOR BRUSH, GRAVEL, DIRT CONSTRUCTION FILL AND LEAF DUMPING IN CONSIDERATION FOR MONEY AND THE RIGHT TO FARM PART OF THE SOUTH 80 ACRES

WHEREAS, Council does not have to go out for bids for an amount under \$50,000; and

WHEREAS, the Maintenance Superintendent for the Village of Mariemont has recommended that we continue the contractual agreement with H. Hafner & Sons, Inc. as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MARIEMONT, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF THE MEMBERS DULY ELECTED THERETO CONCURRING:

SECTION I. Hafner agrees to accept, at a location outside the Village, all Village leaves and brush, at no cost, so long as the Village purchases mulch from H. Hafner & Sons, Inc. otherwise all single axle loads of Village brush for \$25.00 per load, gravel and dirt for \$10.00 per load, large wood that cannot be ground into chips, construction debris, demolition debris and other items not heretofore specified, such as desks, scrap metal, etc. for \$50.00 per load; to plow the garden plots each spring in the south 80 acres at no charge in return for which it may farm the tillable portion of the south 80 acres. This agreement shall run from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2033 but may be terminated by either party or by order or regulation of any governmental agency without penalty at any time.

SECTION II. That the Mayor and Fiscal Officer are hereby authorized to enter into a written contract with H. Hafner & Sons, Inc. as set forth above for the aforementioned price.

SECTION III. That the Fiscal Officer be and is hereby authorized to pay H. Hafner & Sons, Inc. as set forth above and to charge the same to Account number 1000-320-399-0000.

SECTION IV. That this Resolution shall go into effect at the earliest date allowed by law.

Passed: December 18, 2023

William A. Brown, Mayor

ATTEST:

I agree to the terms of Section I above:

Justin L. Cooper, President H. Hafner & Sons, Inc. I, Kelly I. Rankin, Interim Fiscal Officer of the Village of Mariemont, Ohio, do hereby certify that there is no newspaper printed in said municipality and that publication of the foregoing Ordinance was duly made by posting true copies thereof at five of the most public places in said corporation as determined by the Council, as follows: the Concourse, Miami Bluff and Flintpoint Way; the Tennis Court property, on the east side of Plainville Road between Maple and Chestnut Streets; the site of the Municipal Building. Wooster Pike and Crystal Springs Road; the northeast corner of the intersection of Rembold and Miami Road inside the enclosure; the northwest corner of the Old Town Center, intersection of Chestnut and Oak Streets; each for a period of fifteen days commencing on the 19th day of December 2023.

Kelly I. Rankin, Interim Fiscal Officer